MERRIMACK VILLAGE DISTRICT BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS JULY 17, 2023 PUBLIC HEARING MEETING MINUTES (approved September 18, 2023)

A Public Hearing was conducted by the Merrimack Village District Board of Commissioners on Monday, July 17, 2023 at 7:01 p.m. at 2 Greens Pond Road, Merrimack, NH.

Chairman, Donald Provencher presided:

Members of the Board present: Kenneth Ayers, Vice Chairman (electronic participation)

W. von Schoen Erin Clement

Members of the Board Absent: John Lyons

Also in Attendance: Ron Miner, Superintendent

K. Maher, Finance/HR Director

PUBLIC HEARING

Chairman Provencher explained the purpose of the Public Hearing was to allow public input regarding:

Proposed Rate Increase

Acceptance and expenditure of up to \$3,000,000 in grants from the NH Department of Environmental Services (NHDES) PFAS Remediation Loan Fund and the American Rescue Plan Act for mainline extensions

Notice of the Public Hearing was advertised in the July 16, 2023 edition of the Nashua Telegraph, posted on the Merrimack Village District website, at the Merrimack Village District Office, The Merrimack Town Hall, The Merrimack Public Library, and the Merrimack Town Post Office.

Proposed Rate Increase

Chairman Provencher opened the floor for public comment. There were none.

Acceptance and expenditure of up to \$3,000,000 in grants from the NH Department of Environmental Services (NHDES) PFAS Remediation Loan Fund and the American Rescue Plan Act for mainline extensions

Chairman Provencher opened the floor for public comment. There were none.

The Public Hearing was declared closed at 7:06 pm.

The Commission reopened the Public session at 7:07 p.m.

Submitted by Amanda McKenna, Recording Secretary